the payouts of claims and benefits as a result of insurable events of extraordinary nature. The stress tests results

confirmed the capacity to finance payouts of claims and benefits for insurable events of extraordinary nature.

The test results do not reflect the influence of potential actions taken by the Company’s Management Board in order to

mitigate the impact of the materialized scenario. In fact, given the PZU’s risk management system, and in particular the

system of limits and restrictions, the Company’s Management Board may take relevant actions to prevent or mitigate the

impact, should the scenario materialize.

The stress test results show that in 2017 PZU held sufficient own funds to maintain the solvency ratio above the levels

required by the KNF. The table below presents the change in the own funds coverage of the solvency capital

requirement after the in-house stress tests as well as after the stress tests according to the KNF’s methodology. The

table below presents the results of stress tests conducted in 2017 to the official value of the solvency ratio published at

the time of the stress tests.

ORSA tests

Change to the
value of base
solvency ratio

(in p.p.)

Increase in interest rates (+100 bp) 0

Reduction in interest rates (- 100 bp) (1)

Decrease in share prices (-50%) (35)

Decrease in real estate prices (-30%) (1)

Incorporation of sovereign bond risk in capital requirement (7)

Changing shape of interest rate curve 2

Increase in loss ratio (+4 p.p.) (5)

Reduction in loss ratio (-3 p.p.) 4

Increase in net claims provision (+10%) (5)

Increase in gross claims provision (+5%) (3)

Natural disaster risks scenarios - a loss of PLN 300 million in the first projection year (3)

Natural disaster risks scenarios - a loss of PLN 400 million in the second projection year 0

Increase in mortality rates (+15%) 2

Reduction in mortality rates (-20%) (3)

Concurrent reduction in interest rates (-100 basis points) and increase in loss ratio (4 percentage points) (6)